SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 22-510

APPROVING THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND THE CITY OF EVERETT RELATING TO THE SEX OFFENDER ADDRESS AND RESIDENCY VERIFICATION PROGRAM

WHEREAS, Snohomish County has entered into a Sex Offender Address Verification grant contract with WASPC, whereby Snohomish County shall use specified grant funds solely for a regional project consistent with the project proposal submitted to WASPC and which calls for the existence of a multi-jurisdictional Task Force; and

WHEREAS, the city of Everett (hereinafter referred to as a participating jurisdiction) supports the aforementioned grant contract between Snohomish County and WASPC; and

WHEREAS, the participating jurisdiction desires to participate as a member of the multijurisdictional task force with Snohomish County administering the task force project grant on their behalf; and

WHEREAS, the participating jurisdiction desires to enter into an multi-agency interlocal agreement with Snohomish County to enable Snohomish County to continue to be the receiver of any grant funds related to the task force; and

WHEREAS, RCW 39.34 permits one or more public agencies to contract with any one or more other public agencies to perform any governmental service, activity or undertaking which each public agency is authorized by law to perform; and

WHEREAS, the participating jurisdiction represented herein is authorized to perform each service contemplated for it in the multi-agency task force interlocal agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Snohomish County Executive and Council each consider it in the community's best interest to enter into the multi-agency interlocal agreement for the purposes of sex offender address and residency verification, assisting smaller agencies within Snohomish County with address verification within their cities and towns, and providing enforcement training to police agencies throughout Snohomish County;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the County Council hereby approves the interlocal agreement between Snohomish County and the City of Everett relating to sex offender address and residency verification services and authorizes the County Executive to sign the necessary contracts.

PASSED this 14th day of December, 2022

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Council Chair

ATTEST: <u>Millina Rao</u>

Asst. Clerk of the Council